OP \$40.00 4982083

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM487188

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HEALTHCARE BILLING SYSTEMS, LLC		08/01/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FRANKLIN SYNERGY BANK		
Street Address:	722 Columbia Ave		
City:	Franklin		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37067		
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4982083	DUVA SAWKO EM BILLING & MANAGEMENT SOLUT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: kosborne@bradley.com

Correspondent Name: Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP Address Line 1: 1600 Division Street, Suite 700

Address Line 2: Attn: Keaton Osborne

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	210609-301033
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Keaton Osborne
SIGNATURE:	/keaton osborne/
DATE SIGNED:	08/23/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=HBS - Trademark Security Agreement (EXECUTED), 4815-2129-6750, 1#page1.tif source=HBS - Trademark Security Agreement (EXECUTED), 4815-2129-6750, 1#page2.tif source=HBS - Trademark Security Agreement (EXECUTED), 4815-2129-6750, 1#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006426 FRAME: 0715

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "**Agreement**") is entered into as of August 1, 2018, by HEALTHCARE BILLING SYSTEMS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("**Debtor**"), in favor of FRANKLIN SYNERGY BANK, a Tennessee state bank ("**Lender**").

RECITALS:

- A. Debtor, Guarantors and Lender are party to that certain Loan Agreement of even date herewith (as such may be amended and/or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have such meanings as set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- B. Debtor has granted to Lender a security interest in all or substantially all of its personal property pursuant to that Security Agreement of even date herewith (as such may be amended and/or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement").
- C. Debtor wishes to execute this Agreement to supplement the terms of the Security Agreement and for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

AGREEMENTS:

- **NOW THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Debtor, and to induce the Lender to enter into the Loan Agreement, Debtor hereby agrees as follows:
- 1. <u>Security Interest in Trademarks</u>. As security for the Obligations, Debtor hereby grants to Lender a security interest in all Debtor's present and future rights and interest in the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith.
- 2. <u>Supplement to Security Agreement</u>. This Agreement is executed to supplement and further evidence the security interest granted to Lender under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest granted herein are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreement, and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Lender as a matter of law or equity.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Debtor authorizes and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Agreement.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Tennessee.

[signature on next page]

0

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006426 FRAME: 0716

ENTERED INTO as of the date first written above.

DEBTOR:

HEALTHCARE BILLING SYSTEMS, LLC

By:

Brook M. Smith, Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006426 FRAME: 0717

SCHEDULE 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
DUVA SAWKO EM BILLING & MANAGEMENT	4982083	June 21, 2016
SOLUTIONS (and design)		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006426 FRAME: 0718

RECORDED: 08/23/2018